with right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The application of the amendments has had no material impact on the Group’s financial position and
performance, except that the Group recognised the related deferred tax assets of RMB6,326,000 and
deferred tax liabilities of RMB6,318,000 on a gross basis but it has no impact on the retained earnings at
the earliest period presented.

– 6 –

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023, certain cash flows
for proceeds from discounting bank acceptance bills without recourse that should be recorded in operating activities
have been recorded in financing activities in condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended
30 June 2022.

Prior period adjustment is made. The effect of the above prior period adjustment and reclassification on the condensed
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022 by line items are summarised as follows:

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for the six months ended 30 June 2022

2022 Adjustment 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
stated) (Restated)

Operating activities
Net cash (used in) from operating activities (40,551) 526,746 486,195

Investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities (552,270) – (552,270)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (273,050) – (273,050)
Repayments of lease liabilities (11,340) – (11,340)
Proceeds from discounting bank acceptance bills without

recourse 526,746 (526,746) –
Payments of interest expense (3,435) – (3,435)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 238,921 (526,746) (287,825)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (353,900) – (353,900)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,673,977 – 1,673,977

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (25,409) – (25,409)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June, represented by cash
and cash equivalents 1,294,668 – 1,294,668

– 7 –

4. REVENUE/SEGMENT INFORMATION

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The Group’s revenue represents sales of trucks, chassis, automobile parts, accessories and others to external
customers, that are recognised at a point in time. The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue from its
major products:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Types of goods

Sales of light-duty trucks 807,520 807,647
Sales of pick-up trucks 368,470 257,992
Sales of medium and heavy-duty trucks 381,095 274,339
Sales of chassis 247,090 449,542
Sales of automobile parts, accessories and others 129,720 128,303

Total 1,933,895 1,917,823

Except for export sales to countries outside the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) amounting to
RMB51,974,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: RMB31,080,000 (unaudited)), all other sales of the Group are
made to customers located in the PRC.

Set out below is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers disclosed in the segment
information:

Light-duty
trucks

and chassis

Pick-up
trucks

and chassis

Medium and
heavy-duty

trucks
and chassis

Automobile
parts,

accessories
and others Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2023

Sales of light-duty trucks 807,520 – – – 807,520
Sales of pick-up trucks – 368,470 – – 368,470
Sales of medium and heavy-duty trucks – – 381,095 – 381,095
Sales of chassis 235,859 2,982 8,249 – 247,090
Sales of automobile parts, accessories and others – – – 129,720 129,720

Revenue 1,043,379 371,452 389,344 129,720 1,933,895

– 8 –

Light-duty
trucks

and chassis

Pick-up
trucks

and chassis

Medium and
heavy-duty

trucks
and chassis

Automobile
parts,

accessories
and others Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Sales of light-duty trucks 807,647 – – – 807,647
Sales of pick-up trucks – 257,992 – – 257,992
Sales of medium and heavy-duty trucks – – 274,339 – 274,339
Sales of chassis 429,369 943 19,230 – 449,542
Sales of automobile parts, accessories and others – – – 128,303 128,303

Revenue 1,237,016 258,935 293,569 128,303 1,917,823

(ii) Segment information

The Group is engaged in the manufacture and sales of four categories of products, light-duty trucks and chassis,
pick-up trucks and chassis, medium and heavy-duty trucks and chassis and automobile parts, accessories and
others, and the chief operating decision makers (i.e. the Company’s executive directors) review the segment
information by these categories to allocate resources to segments and to assess their performance.

Specifically, the Group’s operating and reportable segments under HKFRS 8 Operating Segments  are as follows:

Light-duty trucks and chassis – manufacture and sales of light-duty trucks and chassis
Pick-up trucks and chassis – manufacture and sales of pick-up trucks and chassis
Medium and heavy-duty trucks and chassis – manufacture and sales of medium and heavy-duty trucks and

chassis
Automobile parts, accessories and others – manufacture and sales of automobile parts, accessories and

others

– 9 –

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating and reportable segments:

Six months ended 30 June 2023

Light-duty
trucks

 and chassis

Pick-up
trucks

 and chassis

Medium and
heavy-duty

trucks
and chassis

Automobile
parts,

accessories
and others Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Segment revenue 1,043,379 371,452 389,344 129,720 1,933,895

Result
Segment profit (loss) 8,284 (11,218) 6,160 437 3,663

Central administration costs (36,340)
Other income 129,954
Other expenses (4,325)
Other gains and losses, net (4,759)
Research expenses (83,632)
Finance costs (806)
Share of results of associates (468)
Share of results of joint ventures 1,646

Profit before tax 4,933

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Light-duty
trucks

 and chassis

Pick-up
trucks

 and chassis

Medium and
heavy-duty

trucks
and chassis

Automobile
parts,

accessories
and others Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Segment revenue 1,237,016 258,935 293,569 128,303 1,917,823

Result
Segment profit (loss) 5,854 (15,570) (1,502) 9,946 (1,272)

Central administration costs (15,007)
Other income 154,273
Other expenses (4,785)
Other gains and losses, net 3,975
Research expenses (99,457)
Finance costs (3,435)
Share of results of associates (3,159)
Share of results of joint ventures (3,764)

Profit before tax 27,369

– 10 –

There have been no inter-segment sales during the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 (unaudited).

Segment profit (loss) represents the profit earned by (loss incurred from) each segment without allocation of
central administration costs, other income, other expenses, other gains and losses, net, research expenses, finance
costs, share of results of associates and share of results of joint ventures. This is the measure reported to the chief
operating decision makers for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment.

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by operating and reportable segment:

As at 30 June 2023

Light-duty
trucks

 and chassis

Pick-up
trucks

 and chassis

Medium and
heavy-duty

trucks
and chassis

Automobile
parts,

accessories
and others Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Assets
Segment assets 1,392,943 562,800 767,470 368,283 3,091,496

Interchangeably used assets between segments
– property, plant and equipment 418,746
– right-of-use assets 52,096
– inventories 477,311

Investment properties 18,816
Interests in associates 43,324
Interests in joint ventures 485,380
Cash and cash equivalents and time deposits 4,800,213
Other unallocated assets 536,766

Consolidated total assets 9,924,148

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 253,491 84,430 87,676 – 425,597

Unallocated trade, bills and other payables 1,656,480
Unallocated lease liabilities 36,688
Other unallocated liabilities 7,362

Consolidated total liabilities 2,126,127

– 11 –

As at 31 December 2022

Light-duty
trucks

 and chassis

Pick-up
trucks

 and chassis

Medium and
heavy-duty

trucks
and chassis

Automobile
parts,

accessories
and others Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Assets
Segment assets 1,247,884 491,460 804,351 288,174 2,831,869

Interchangeably used assets between segments
– property, plant and equipment 426,996
– right-of-use assets 61,126
– inventories 376,669

Investment properties 18,956
Interests in associates 43,792
Interests in joint ventures 486,526
Cash and cash equivalents and time deposits 5,387,829
Other unallocated assets 715,413

Consolidated total assets 10,349,176

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 451,127 114,037 164,402 – 729,566

Unallocated trade, bills and other payables 1,782,052
Unallocated lease liabilities 42,173
Other unallocated liabilities 9,388

Consolidated total liabilities 2,563,179

For the purposes of monitoring segment performances and allocating resources between segments:

• All assets are allocated to operating and reportable segments other than interchangeably used assets
between segments, investment properties, interests in associates, interests in joint ventures, cash and cash
equivalents and time deposits and other unallocated assets held by the head office; and

• All liabilities are allocated to operating and reportable segments other than unallocated trade, bills and